

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

YUSEF SALAAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:24-cv-05560-WB

MOTION TO DISMISS

**(Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6); 42
Pa.C.S. § 8340.11 *et seq.*)**

DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 I. Pennsylvania’s Anti-SLAPP Statute 4

 II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. President Trump meets his initial burden under the anti-SLAPP statute
 because he is being sued for a matter of public interest 7

 II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6) 8

 A. The statute of limitations bars liability for most statements alleged 8

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for defamation 8

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for false light 14

 D. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional
 distress 16

 III. Fee-Shifting is Mandatory Under Pennsylvania’s anti-SLAPP statute 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abadie v. Riddle Memorial Hosp.,
589 A.2d 1143 (Pa. Super 1991) 18

Adelson v. Harris,
774 F.3d 803, 809 (2d Cir. 2014),
certified question answered, 402 P.3d 665 (Nev. 2017)..... 5, 6, 19

Alston v. PW-Philadelphia Weekly,
980 A.2d 215 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....9, 11

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 6

Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 8

Armstrong v. Paoli Mem’l Hosp.,
430 Pa. Super. 36 (1993)..... 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Baker v. Lafayette Coll.,
532 A.2d 399 (Pa. 1987)11

Beverly Enterprises, Inc. v. Trump,
1 F.Supp.2d 489 (W.D. Pa. 1998),
aff’d, 182 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

Birl v. Philadelphia Electric Company,
167 A.2d 472 (Pa. 1960) 9

Bobb v. Kraybill,
511 A.2d 1379 (Pa. Super 1986) 12

Bobulinski v. Tarlov,
No. 1:24-cv-02349-JPO (S.D.N.Y. 2024) 6, 19

Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t,
404 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2005) 8

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.,
452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) 13

Cheney v. Daily News L.P.,
654 Fed.Appx. 578 (3d Cir. 2016) 17, 18

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 7

Cotton v. Slone,
4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir.1993) 5

Cox v. Keystone Carbon Co.,
861 F.2d 390 (3d Cir.1988) 17

Curran v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.,
546 A.2d 639 (1988) 16

Davis v. City of Philadelphia,
821 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 2016) 7

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 5

Fargione v. Sweeney,
CV 16-5878,
2017 WL 4283955 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2017) 16

Fenico v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 20CV3336,
2024 WL 4591798 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2024)..... 7

Fla. Star v. B. J. F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 8

Garrett v. Bamford,
582 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1978) 4

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) 5

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945)..... 19

Hanna v. Plumer,
380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... 19

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Hill v. Borough of Doylestown,
 CIV.A. 14-2975,
 2015 WL 1874225 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2015)..... 17

Huber v. Palm,
 38 Pa. D. & C.3d 227 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1985) 14

In re 42 Pa. C. S. § 1703,
 394 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1978) 4

Jones v. Johnson & Johnson,
 CIV. A. 94-7473,
 1995 WL 549042 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 1995) 17

Krajewski v. Gusoff,
 53 A.3d 793 (Pa. Super 2012).....9, 11

Larsen v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.,
 543 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Super 1988) 15

M.S. ex rel. Hall v. Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist.,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 412 (M.D. Pa. 2014) 18

Makaeff v. Trump Univ, LLC,
 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) 5

Mantua Cmty. Planners v. City of Phila.,
 No. CV 12-4799,
 2016 WL 3227643 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2016) 16

Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.,
 501 U.S. 496 (1991) 12

McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.,
 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020) 15

Melius v. Glacken,
 94 A.D.3d 959 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 14

Monge v. Univ. of Pennsylvania,
 674 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D. Pa. 2023) 15

Olivet Univ. v. Newsweek Digital LLC,
 No. 23 CIV. 5670 (NRB),
 2024 WL 1892563 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024)..... 12, 13

Pacitti v. Durr,
310 Fed.Appx. 526 (3d Cir. 2009) 12

Reardon v. Allegheny Coll.,
926 A.2d 477 (Pa. Super 2007)..... 9

Richette v. Philadelphia Mag.,
No. 802,
1996 WL 756953 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 23, 1996) 18

Riordan v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
977 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1992) 6, 19

Rouch v. Enquirer & News of Battle Creek Michigan,
487 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. 1992) 12

San Diego v. Roe,
543 U.S. 77 (2004)..... 7

Sarkisian v. Rooke,
No. 06-CV-00170,
2007 WL 9811040 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2007) 15

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 7

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp., a division of NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017) 12

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.1999)..... 5

Vivian v. Blank Rome, LLP,
318 A.3d 890 (Pa. Super. 2024)11

White v. Brommer,
747 F.Supp.2d 447 (E.D. Pa.2010) 18

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 5523(1)..... 8

42 Pa.C.S. § 8340.13(3)..... 7

42 Pa.C.S. § 8340.15..... 4, 7

42 Pa.C.S. § 8340.15(1)(ii) 8

42 Pa.C.S. § 8340.17..... 4

42 Pa.C.S. § 8349.12(2) 7
42 Pa.C.S. §8340.18..... 4, 19
Pa. C.S.A. § 5524..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7

Other

Ballard Spahr LLP, *Pennsylvania Protects Press Freedom, Passes Anti-SLAPP Statute*, Ballard Spahr LLP (July 20, 2024),
<https://www.ballardspahr.com/insights/alerts-and-articles/2024/07/pennsylvania-protects-press-freedom-passes-anti-slapp-statute> 5
H.B. 1466, 2023 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2023),
<https://www.legis.state.pa.us/CFDOCS/Legis/PN/Public/btCheck.cfm?txtType=PDF&sessYr=2023&sessInd=0&billBody=H&billTyp=B&billNbr=1466&pn=3487> 4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E 15
